
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Scrutiny Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 6th January 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held at 

1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2021, remotely via Zoom.

The proceedings of the meeting can be viewed via the following link:

https://youtu.be/WauQalzrTBU

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/WauQalzrTBU


2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2021

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Dan Barrington
Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Angela Coleman
Edna Finneran
Janet Grace, Sefton (Co-Chair)
Doreen Knight
Andrew Makinson
Lisa Preston
Paul Tweed (Co-Chair)
Independent Person, Anthony Boyle

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 
10th September 2020, are submitted for approval as a correct record and 
for signature by the Chair. 

3.  Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider Report CFO/003/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning an 
overview of; and update on, the Merseyside Violence Reduction 
Partnership.

A Presentation will be provided in support of this report. 
4.  Publication of the UCLAN "Minimising Firefighters' Exposure to Toxic 

Fire Effluents - Interim Best Practice Report" (Pages 13 - 150)
To consider Report CFO/002/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
publication of an independent UCLAN report entitled ‘Minimising 



4

firefighters’ exposure to toxic fire effluents – interim best practice’ and the 
recommendations made therein.

A presentation will be provided in support of this report. 
5.  Standing Item: Review of Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

(Pages 151 - 154)
To review the current Forward Work Plan for the Scrutiny Committee; and 
to consider the inclusion of any additional items for scrutiny, and the 
priority of any additional items.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 SEPTEMBER 2020

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Barrington, Bruce Berry, Anthony Boyle, 
Angela Coleman, Janet Grace, Andrew Makinson, 
Linda Maloney, Lisa Preston and Jean Stapleton

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Edna Finneran, Cllr Doreen Knight and Cllr Paul Tweed (Co-
Chair)

1. Chair's Announcement 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority thanked everyone for 
attending and welcomed any members of the press or public who were 
observing the proceedings. 

The Chair of the Authority then introduced the meeting and provided all present 
with an overview of how this remote meeting would work and some 
housekeeping. 

A roll call was then taken of all Members present, to confirm that they could hear 
and be heard; and that they could see and be seen. 

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 5th March 2020 
were approved as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.

4. Health & Safety Performance Figures 

Members considered Report CFO/048/20 of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Authority’s accident and injury performance for 2018/19 in 
comparison to the following:

 Other Fire & Rescue Authorities in England
 Other Metropolitan Fire & Rescue Authorities (FRA’s);
 And The North West Region Fire & Rescue Authorities.  

It was highlighted to Members that the national fire statistics only cover Fire 
Fighter (FF) injuries and that out of 2646 overall injuries and fatalities nationally, 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) contributed 33 injuries.  177 
personnel across the North West Fire & Rescue Authorities sustained injuries 
during operational incidents in the 208/19 period, MFRA contributed 23 of those 
injuries.  252 personnel sustained injuries during training incidents across the 
Metropolitan Fire & Rescue Authorities, MFRA contributed a total of 8 injuries.  
88 personnel across the North West Region Fire & Rescue Authorities 
sustained injuries during routine activities, of which MFRA contributed 2 injuries.  

Members were informed that MFRA has a positive Health & Safety culture.  All 
near misses are reported and looked into by the Health & Safety Team and this 
is a good practice to follow.  MFRA promotes safety first.  

Members agreed that this was a good report and asked for a report of the 
accidents caused by handling, lifting and carrying as this was MFRA’s highest 
yearly total of injuries.  Members were advised that the Annual Health & Safety 
Report would be brought to the Authority in October 2020 where these 
questions will be answered.  

Members resolved that:
The contents of this report and attached appendices, specifically outcomes for 
the Authority of its accident and injury performance in comparison to other Fire 
& Rescue Authorities during the 2018/19 period, be noted. 

 

Page 6



5. Positive Action 

Members considered Report CFO/046/20 of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Positive Action activities that are undertaken by Merseyside Fire 
& Rescue Service (MFRS).  

Members were given an introduction from Sara Fielding, Recruitment Manager, 
who explained that Positive Action is a range of measures allowed under the 
Equality Act 2010 which can be lawfully taken to encourage and train people 
from under-represented groups to help them overcome disadvantages when 
competing with other applicants.  Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority work with 
individuals from black, Asian, females and LBGT communities to prepare them 
and help them consider a career within MFRS and have been doing this since 
2017.  

A video was then played for Members showing what the Recruitment & 
Development Team do to support Positive Action, showing ‘Have A Go’ days, 
which focus’ on those specifically considering a career as a firefighter.  

Members then listened as 2 female firefighters shared their experiences 
regarding Have A Go days.  

Members were then advised of the other work MFRA do to attract people to join 
MFRS, which consists of contacting stakeholders, drop in career sessions at 
charities, attending schools and colleges and taking on volunteers.  

Positive Action is an ongoing endeavour and the Recruitment & Development 
Team are working positively to ensure MFRA has a diverse workforce.  

Members thanked Sara for a wonderful presentation and emphasized that the 
Have A Go days are a fantastic way to encourage Positive Action.  

Members asked if Covid 19 had stopped recruitment and how MFRA will deal 
with it going forward.  Members were advised that smaller safer risk free events 
will take place, ensuring the health and safety of staff and the public are 
protected.  MFRA follow Government guidelines on Covid 19 in and outside of 
the organisation.  Members were also informed that individuals are helped with 
interview skills.   

Members remarked that the future of MFRS is very positive.  

Members resoled that:
the Positive Action activities that are carried out by MFRS, be noted, and agreed 
the suitability of the approach adopted.  

Page 7



6. Standing Item: Review of Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

Members reviewed the current Forward Work Plan for the Scrutiny Committee; 
and considered the inclusion of any additional items for Scrutiny, and the priority 
of any additional items.  

Members were informed of the completed actions and outstanding items.  

Members resolved that:
the Forward Work Plan for Scrutiny, be noted, and offered nothing further to add 
to the plan.  

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 January 2021

Page 8



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 14TH JANUARY 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/003/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

GM BEN RYDER REPORT 
AUTHOR:

COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 
COORDINATOR 
MICHAEL 
BURATTI

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

JANINE SALEH (STRATEGIC YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGER)

TITLE OF REPORT: MERSEYSIDE VIOLENCE REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with an overview and update on, the Merseyside Violence 
Reduction Partnership.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the information contained within this report and the 
accompanying presentation.

Introduction and Background

3. In April 2018, the Government published its Serious Violence Strategy, in 
response to increases nationally in knife crime, gun crime and homicide. The 
following year, as part of that strategy, it allocated funding to establish 18 
Violence Reduction Units (VRUs) across the country. The VRUs remit is to bring 
together police, local government, health and education professionals, 
community leaders and other key partners, to ensure a multi-agency response 
to the identification of local drivers of serious violence.

4. It is acknowledged that serious violence is only perpetrated by a small minority 
and that those individuals cause considerable harm. Serious Violence has risen 
in Merseyside in the past 3 years and knife crime is still rising. As in many other 
UK cities, knife crime has become a regular feature in the local press. Whilst we 
do not have the same level of violence as in London, Merseyside individuals, 
families and communities have had to cope with the aftermath of drug disputes, 
robberies and power struggles that end in violence.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



5. In Merseyside, a co-located team was established in September 2019, working 
to allocate resources, in the short term, with a view to set foundations for 
embedding a public health approach in the longer term. The Violence Reduction 
Unit on Merseyside was named the Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership 
(MVRP).

6. MFRS have contributed significantly to the reduction of serious violence through 
our Community Safety Strategy and the secondment of one whole-time post to 
the Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership.

7. The MVRP is the only VRP in the UK to have FRS staff in its central team and 
arson within its problem profile and definition of serious violence. This is a 
significant development in the reduction of deliberate fire setting on Merseyside 
and has been recognised and supported by the Home Office as good practice. 

8. The synergies between MFRS’s approach to youth engagement delivery being 
trauma informed and MVRP’s investment in ACE training and the adoption of a 
Public Health Approach to serious violence has resulted in an impactive 
expansion of MFRS’s existing provision, such as Beacon and the role out of 
innovative programmes such as Healing Together.  

9. The relationship with the VRP has enabled MFRS to evidence how its Youth 
Engagement activities directly contribute to place-based priorities such as 
reduction in serious youth violence, improvement in school attendance and 
reductions in deliberate fire setting. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

10. Victims of knife crime in Merseyside are most commonly males aged 16-25 years 
old, whilst gun crime victims in Merseyside are most commonly males aged 18-
25 years old. Based on data which had ethnicity recorded against it (84%), no 
ethnic group is statistically significantly over represented as victims of this violent 
crime in Merseyside. 

 
11. Offenders of serious violence in Merseyside are most commonly aged 16-25 

years old and white males. Midyear population estimates for Merseyside tell us 
that 12% of our population are aged between 16 and 24 years, 15% are aged 
between 25 and 35 years of age and, in total, 70% of the population of 
Merseyside are aged 25 and over. This is referred to later in the profile. 

 
12. Most ethnic groups are proportionally representative of population. However, the 

proportion of Black offenders for Personal robbery is 10% and Kn
[...]
Safety, and Environmental Implications

18. The disruption caused by Covid-19 has required a number of changes to our 
ways of working. The Service has invested significant resources to make our 
estate COVID secure and our staff and visitors safe. This has included risk 
assessments for delivery of prevention activities and investment in ICT to enable 
a blended approach, including online/virtual delivery and agile working, for our 
staff to be efficient and effective in the delivery of the role.  

Page 11



Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters

19. The investment that MFRS and the MVRP are putting into prevention, early help 
and youth engagement activities, to reduce serious violence, is undoubtedly 
contributing to making our communities safer and stronger.

20. The fact that arson is captured within Merseyside’s definition of serious violence 
and the VRP’s problem profile is key to reducing arson and deliberate fire setting, 
which, in turn, makes our firefighters safer and more effective in their role, in 
order to prevent and respond to fires and other risks.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MVRP Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership

 VRU    Violence Reduction Unit

Page 12



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 14TH JAN 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/002/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DAVE MOTTRAM 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DAVE MOTTRAM REPORT 
AUTHOR:

CRAIG 
WHITFIELD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP / H&S GROUP AND 
STATION MANAGER

TITLE OF REPORT: PUBLICATION OF THE UCLAN ‘MINIMISING 
FIREFIGHTERS’ EXPOSURE TO TOXIC FIRE EFFLUENTS – 
INTERIM BEST PRACTICE REPORT’

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: MINIMISING FIREFIGHTERS’ 
EXPOSURE TO TOXIC FIRE 
EFFLUENTS – INTERIM BEST 
PRACTICE REPORT 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Scrutiny Committee members of the publication of an independent 
UCLAN report entitled ‘Minimising firefighters’ exposure to toxic fire effluents – 
interim best practice’ and the recommendations made therein. 

Recommendation

2. That Scrutiny Committee Members:

(a) note the recommendations of the report specifically those for ‘Fire Personnel’ and
those for ‘Fire and Rescue Services’.

(b) note the work carried out by MFRS in relation to contaminants and firefighter   
safety, including future developments. 

(c) note that a short presentation from the H&S Manager will be given at the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting covering in more detail recommendations 1 & 2. 

Introduction and Background

3. In November 2020 an FBU commissioned report entitled ‘Minimising firefighters’ 
exposure to toxic effluents – Interim Best Practice’ was published by the 
University of Central Lancashire (UCLAN).  The full report can be found as 
Appendix A.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4. The report, led by Professor Anna Stec, is based on ground-breaking research 
into the link between firefighters’ occupational exposure to toxic fire effluents, 
and cancer and other diseases, and provides evidence of the heightened risk 
faced by firefighters through their work.

5. The research, which included a comprehensive literature review, a review of UK 
FRS decontamination polices, a survey of over 10,000 firefighters and on-site 
contaminant testing at a number of UK FRS Fire Stations, has resulted in a suite 
of recommendations which have been divided into two sub-groups; 1) 
Recommendations for Fire Personnel; 2) Recommendations for Fire and Rescue 
Services.  The report recommendations are detailed below: 

For Fire Personnel:  

a. Respiratory protective equipment (e.g. SCBA) should be worn at all 
times whilst firefighting This should also include during salvage and 
turning over activities and other activities undertaken by FRS personnel 
(and/or others) after firefighting has been completed, but whilst the 
building contents are still ‘gassing off’. Respiratory protective equipment 
should be one of the last items of PPE removed duri
[...]
  
 

Literature Review  

A number of existing international guidance documents were also reviewed along with published 

academic literature in order to identify worldwide best practices for minimising contamination of 

firefighters and their PPE. 

 
UK FRS Decontamination Policies 

In 2019, UK FRSs were asked to provide details of their decontamination policies for 

consideration in this best practice document. 80% of all UK FRSs returned information or 

procedures regarding: 

 PPE decontamination, maintenance, storage, cleaning, repair and replacement;  

 Guidance on clothing worn under PPE;  

 Details of any cleaning facilities at local stations; 

 Details of any training documents that are issued to firefighters. 

 
UK National Firefighter Survey 

Data was additionally collected via an online national survey, in which 64 questions assessed the 

everyday practices and personal experiences of firefighters with regards to fire effluent exposure 

and decontamination. In 2019/20, the survey was run for 4 months by the University of Central 

Lancashire (UCLan) assisted by the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) The survey was supported by a 

number of FRSs in respect of allowing staff paid time to complete the questions. The survey 

amassed a total of 10, 659 responses (10, 653 of which were included in further analyses). 

Results of the survey are referenced throughout this best practice document. 

 
UK FRS Contaminant Testing 

A key part of this stage involved UCLan’s team visiting FRSs to measure levels of identified 

contaminants harmful to health at various workplaces. These measurements were used to inform 

targeted best practice recommendations within this best practice document. 

9 
 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS  
 
APF Assigned Protection Factor 
BaP Benzo(a)pyrene 
FBU Fire Brigades Union 
FDS Flexi Duty System 
FFP Filtering Face Piece 
FRS Fire and Rescue Service 
HEPA High Efficiency Particulate Air filter 
HFRs Halogenated Flame Retardants 
HBr 
[...]
ss and value for money”

T.B.C Mission 
“Safer, Stronger 

Communities – Safe 
Effective Firefighters”

P
age 154


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership
	4 Publication of the UCLAN "Minimising Firefighters' Exposure to Toxic Fire Effluents - Interim Best Practice Report"
	Appendix A: Publication of the UCLAN "Minimising Firefighters' Exposure to Toxic Fire Effluents - Interim Best Practice Report"

	5 Standing Item: Review of Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

14 JANUARY 2021

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Barrington, Finneran, Preston, Tweed, Grace, 
Knight, Makinson

Also Present: Ria Groves, Mike Rea, Anthony Boyle (Independent Member) 
Nick Searle, Dave Mottram 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor 
Coleman and Phil Garrigan (CFO)

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on 10th 
September 2020, were approved as a correct record.  

3. Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership 

Members considered Report CFO/003/21 of the Chief Fire Officers, concerning 
an overview of and update on, the Merseyside Violence Reduction Partnership 
(VRP). 

Members were introduced to Detective Superintendent (DS) Andy Ryan from 
Merseyside Police, who was in attendance to provide Members with a 
presentation around the Violence Reduction Partnership. 



The Merseyside VRP was established in July 2019, with the aim of reducing 
serious violence via a public health approach and Members were shown a short 
film, providing an overview of the VRP.

Members were advised that the partnership did not want to look at serious 
violence in isolation, or as being solely an enforcement problem, rather they 
aimed to look at violence as being a preventable consequence of a range of 
factors and Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s). 

Members were advised that a number of agencies and partners were involved in 
the core team, which included officers from MFRA. The co-located team 
included representatives from public health, the fire service, the probation 
service and youth offending, amongst others. 

Members were informed that having the fire service involved in the core team, 
was unique to Merseyside, and something that the partnership was very proud 
of. 

The presentation went on to highlight the introduction of a new programme – 
“Healing Together”, which was a 6 session programme, aimed at young people 
who have experienced domestic abuse. Members were informed that MFRS 
were currently leading the way on this initiative; and had been trialling it within 
Knowsley and St. Helens. They were informed that although the initiative was in 
its infancy, there were high hopes for the programme, with feedback being 
excellent; and the VRP were looking forward to seeing the outcome of the 
evaluation.

A question was raised around funding and the break down in terms of agencies, 
or initiatives. 

Members were informed that the share of funding the Merseyside VRP received 
from Government, was £3.37m. They were informed that the PCC, provided 
funding to the Head of the VRP, to spend on specific interventions, with the 
Steering Group holding the Head of the VRP to account for expenditure. 

Members were advised that the Home Office had stipulated that VRU’s must 
spend at least 25% of their funding on interventions, with the remainder spent 
on staffing and academic support. It was highlighted to Members that in 
Merseyside as much as possible was to be spent on interventions, which for this 
financial year, had been around 70% of the funding. However, Members were 
advised of the requirement to build on the team, specifically around building on 
the analytical capability, which had an impact on the interventions budget. 

Members were advised that no specific amount had been allocated to any work 
streams or organisations. However, for next year, the VRP were seeking to work 
more in themes, and so were identifying where the need and demand was 
greatest within Merseyside. 

It was highlighted that there was some outstanding work going on across 
Merseyside but that this could be better coordinated. 



Members were advised that the independent academic evaluation was a key 
part of measuring success, with the evaluation of the previous year, proving 
very insightful. However, it was highlighted that the VRP were more interested in 
identifying areas of improvement. Therefore, Members were advised that the 
VRP were encouraging more critical feedback and openness in relation to that 
evaluation. They were also advised that they are very keen on building in 
evaluation processes within the team, with the ability to evaluate interventions 
internally. 

Another key aspiration for the VRP was to be more engaged with communities, 
particularly young people,  but this had been difficult during 2020.  Members 
were informed that the VRP had purchased an online system called “Dialogue”, 
for engaging with young people through a Q&A function. 

With regards to success criteria, Members were informed that the Home Office 
criteria covered three areas which the VRP measured itself against: 
- a reduction on serious violence offences; 
- a reduction in homicide; and
- a reduction in hospital admissions. 

Over the last 12 months there had been a reduction in these three areas, but it 
was  unclear if that was due to the work of the VRP, the excellent work across 
the partnership, Covid-19, or a combination of factors. 

Members were assured that there were a number of ways in which the VRP can 
measure success; and that they will continue to develop that, to ensure that 
they are held to account and understand what is working and what is not. 

With regards to the secondment of MFRS staff to the VRP, Members queried 
whether there were plans for this to be made permanent. 

Members were advised that the post was fully funded by the Merseyside VRP. 
They were advised that there have been conversations around whether that 
post would continue to be a full time post in 2022, or a part-time post, given the 
aspiration to ensure that as much funding as possible was spent on 
interventions. However, Members were assured that having the FRS involved in 
the core team, puts Merseyside VRP ahead of other areas; and ensured that 
arson was taken seriously. 

Members commented that they were surprised to see that Merseytravel were 
not one of the key partners listed. 

Members were advised that the list shown within the presentation, was of those 
partners involved in the core team. They were assured that a range of other 
partners are also involved, including Merseytravel. 

A further question was raised around whether any funding was being provided 
to local communities through City Safe. 



Members were informed that the interventions budget was split between the five 
Community Safety Partnerships, which each receive a substantial amount to 
undertake initiatives as required. 

A question was raised around whether the VRP were involved in any drug 
prevention work, given the amount of young people getting involved in county 
lines activities. 

Members were advised that there was a lot of drug prevention work already 
being undertaken across the partnership, therefore, whilst the VRP were acutely 
aware of the impact of drugs and links to violence, they were not directly 
involved in drug prevention activity. However, they do a lot of work around 
county lines. Members were advised that the VRP were trying to plug gaps and 
avoid duplication, and there were some areas, such as drug prevention, which 
were already well catered for. 

RESOLVED that the content of the report and presentation be noted.

4. Publication of the UCLAN "Minimising Firefighters' Exposure to Toxic Fire 
Effluents - Interim Best Practice Report" 

Members considered Report CFO/002/21 of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the publication of an independent UCLAN report entitled ‘Minimising 
firefighters’ exposure to toxic fire effluents – interim best practice’ and the 
recommendations made therein. 

Members were advised that the Fire Brigades Union (FBU), commissioned a 
report published in November 2020, titled “Minimising Firefighters Exposure to 
Toxic Effluents”.  

The research behind the report was comprehensive and contained a review of 
current and previous UK FRS’s decontamination processes and policies; and 
also a survey of over 10,000 firefighters. 

Members were then provided with a presentation by GM Craig Whitfield – 
Health & Safety Manager, which provided the Committee with some background 
information, assurance around where MFRS was at present with regards to the 
report recommendations; and information regarding how MFRS proposed to 
move forward and the involvement of the HSE.  

It was highlighted to Members that the report made a number of 
recommendations, split into two areas. One being recommendations for FS 
personnel, with regards to individual responsibility; and the other being for 
FRS’s, in terms of looking at the broader picture, with regards to mechanisms, 
policies and procedures, to implement and support the recommendations. 

Members were advised that the first recommendation for staff, was in relation to 
responsibility for protective equipment, such as breathing apparatus (BA). They 
were advised that the recommendation was very clear, in that during fire 
activities, respirators or BA, should be worn; and this is extended to post-fire, 



where crews are turning over, or dampening down materials that have been on 
fire. It stated that respirators should be the last piece of equipment to be 
disrobed, once they are out of the risk area. Members were assured that MFRS 
are compliant with this practice already. 

Again, Members were assured that MFRS are ahead of this recommendation, 
with a clear and robust cleaning kit policy, already in place. 

Members were informed that MFRS had been at the forefront in leading on 
some of the work around this since 2013/14, and so were in a good position 
when the report was published in November 2020. 

Members were advised that MFRS have an established HS&W Committee, 
which a Joint Statement, signed by all relevant parties including Trade Union 
representatives, Occupational Health, and Health & Safety. Members were 
informed that the HS&W Committee meets on a quarterly basis; and is the 
driver of this work, with support from the H&S Department. 

Members were advised that the Beureu Veritas research and report, was 
commissioned by MFRS in 2014/15; and resulted in the production of three 
papers. Members were advised that the reports produced by Beureu Veritas, 
went through the relevant Committees at the time; and were also shared 
nationally, again underpinning the lead role MFRS have taken in this area. 

The presentation then highlighted “Tool Box Talks” developed by the H&S 
Team, to be delivered to all operational crews and station based Station 
Managers. Members were informed that this complimented the training 
recommendation within the UCLAN report. 

A question was raised by Members with regards to comments received from 
staff via the representative bodies, around changes to shift systems and the 
requirement for staff to transport some equipment in their own vehicles. It had 
been suggested that staff could be asked to transport potentially contaminated 
equipment in their own vehicles, in which children and other family members 
could also be travelling. 

Members were assured that this was not the case and did not adhere to the 
Clean PPE Policy, which applies whether in a domestic vehicle, fire appliance, 
or any other operational aspect. Members were advised that any kit suspected 
to be contaminated was not deemed to be fit for operational duty, until it has 
been fully decontaminated and therefore, should not be transported. They were 
also informed that specific antibacterial wipes were provided for the cleaning 
and decontamination of helmets at scene, prior to being placed back into a kit 
bag; and items that could absorb contaminants were sent off-site for specialist 
cleaning. 

Members queried the age of some PPE equipment and requested  if the figures 
could be broken down to see how MFRA compared to other FRAs. Officers 
agreed to provide that information if it was available and it was noted that 
MFRAs Asset Management Plans, included a refresh of equipment such as 
PPE. 



Members were informed that the current fire kit being distributed was brand new 
and top of the range and that the remaining stock was still fit for purpose with 
long asset dates remaining on them. 

RESOLVED that: 

(a) the recommendations of the report specifically those for ‘Fire Personnel’ 
and those for ‘Fire and Rescue Services’ be noted;

(b) the work carried out by MFRS in relation to contaminants and firefighter   
safety, including future developments be noted; and

(c)  that the content of the presentation from the H&S Manager be noted.

5. Standing Item: Review of Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 

Members reviewed the current Forward Work Plan for the Scrutiny Committee; 
and considered the inclusion of any additional items for Scrutiny, and the priority 
of any additional items.  

No further items for scrutiny, were identified by Members at this stage. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 3 March 2022


